

CHAPTER 102

PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES

H. F. 80

AN ACT relating to dismissal of employees of the department of public safety.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section eighty point fifteen (80.15), Code 1958, is
 2 hereby amended by striking the period after the word "final" in line
 3 thirty-five (35) and inserting a comma in lieu thereof and adding the
 4 following: "subject to the right of appeal by the employee to the
 5 district court of Polk County, or to the district court of the county in
 6 Iowa in which the employee resides, within thirty (30) days after he
 7 shall have received notice of the decision of the executive council."

Approved March 9, 1959.

CHAPTER 103

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION

H. F. 690

AN ACT to amend chapter eighty-five (85), Code 1958, relating to workmen's compensation, so as to increase the maximum weekly compensation for death, for permanent total disabilities and permanent partial disabilities, to increase the compensation for temporary disability and during the healing period, and to provide for children's dependency benefits, to provide for payment of wages for time lost by employees for physical examinations and transportation therefor, to provide for optional coverage to employers engaged in agriculture, to provide subrogation rights to the state of Iowa, to liberalize payment for prosthetic devices, and to redefine certain terms.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section eighty-five point one (85.1), Code 1958, is
 2 amended by inserting in line six (6) of subsection three (3) after
 3 the word "that" the following: "employers engaged solely in agri-
 4 culture, and".

1 SEC. 2. Section eighty-five point twenty-two (85.22), Code 1958,
 2 is amended by adding at the end of said section the following para-
 3 graph:

4 "When the state of Iowa has paid any compensation or benefits
 5 under the provisions of this chapter, the word 'employer' as used in
 6 this section shall mean and include the state of Iowa."

1 SEC. 3. Section eighty-five point twenty-seven (85.27), Code 1958,
 2 is amended by inserting in line sixteen (16) after the word "nurses"
 3 the following: ", one set of permanent prosthetic devices".

4 Section eighty-five point twenty-seven (85.27), Code 1958, is fur-
 5 ther amended as follows:

6 1. By striking from lines eleven (11) and twelve (12) the words
 7 "five hundred dollars" and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
 8 "one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00)".